

Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers Association Mailing Address: P.O. Box 866 • Doña Ana, NM • 88032 Physical Address: 5535 Ledesma Dr • Las Cruces, NM 88007 (575) 526-3491 Office • (575) 526-9306 Fax

Agenda

The following are the items for consideration at the Special Board Meeting of the Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers Association Board of Directors on January 9, 2017, convening at 9:00 a.m. at the Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers Association Board Room 5535 Ledesma Dr., Las Cruces, NM 88007:

Call to Order & Roll Call

Approval of Agenda

Customer Issues and Public Input

Public Input will be limited to 3 minutes per person

Unfinished Business

1. Approval of Resolution 2017 – 02 Authorizing and Approving Submission of a Completed Application For Financial Assistance And Project Approval To The New Mexico Finance Authority For The Colonias Infrastructure Fund

Board Open Discussion

Adjournment

A copy of this agenda may be requested by phone by calling (575) 526-3491 or in person at 5535 Ledesma Drive, Las Cruces, NM 88007.

If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, if summary or other type of accessible format is needed, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or meeting, please contact Stephanie Nelson at (575) 526-3491 on the Friday prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.



Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers Association Mailing Address: P.O. Box 866 • Doña Ana, NM • 88032 Physical Address: 5535 Ledesma Dr • Las Cruces, NM 88007 (575) 526-3491 Office • (575) 526-9306 Fax

RESOLUTION 2017 - 02

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING SUBMISSION OF A COMPLETED APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AND PROJECT APPROVAL TO THE NEW MEXICO FINANCE AUTHORITY FOR THE COLONIAS INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

WHEREAS, the Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers Association ("Governmental Unit") is a qualified entity under the New Mexico Finance Authority Colonias Infrastructure Act, Sections 6-30-1 through 6-30-8, NMSA 1978 ("Act"), and the Board of Directors ("Governing Body") is authorized to borrow funds and/or issue bonds for financing of public projects for benefit of the Governmental Unit; and

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Finance Authority ("Authority") has instituted a program for financing of projects from the Colonias Infrastructure fund created under the Act and has developed an application procedure whereby the Governing Body may submit an application ("Application") for financial assistance from the Authority for public projects; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body intends to undertake design, construction and improvements of Southeast Collection Project ("Project") for the benefit of the Governmental unit and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the application prescribed by the Authority has been completed and submitted to the Governing Body and this resolution approving submission of the completed Application to the Authority for its consideration and review is required as part of the Application.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers Association.

- Section 1. That all action (not consistent with the provision hereof) heretofore taken by the Governing body and the officers and employees thereof directed toward the Application and the Project, be and the same is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.
- Section 2. That the submission of the application requesting funding from the Colonias Infrastructure Fund, be and the same is hereby approved and confirmed.
- Section 3. That the officers and employees of the Governing Body are hereby directed and requested to submit the completed Application to the Authority for its review, and are further authorized to take such other action as may be requested by the Authority in its consideration and review of the Application and to further proceed with arrangements for financing the Project.

PASSED by the Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers Association's Board of Director	s, this 9th
day of January, 2017.	

ATTEST:	Jim Melton, President of the Board of Directors
Jamie Stull, Vice President	